

10/30/2018

Ed Smith
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MONTANA

Case Number: AC 17-0694

Edward J. Longosz, II, pro hac vice Mark A. Johnston, pro hac vice Kennedy C. Ramos, pro hac vice ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC

1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 12<sup>th</sup> Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 659-6600 Telephone
(202) 659-6699 Facsimile
elongosz@eckertseamans.com
mjohnston@eckertseamans.com
kramos@eckertseamans.com

Joe Seifert

## **KELLER LAW FIRM, P.C.**

50 South Last Chance Gulch P.O. Box 598 Helena, Montana 59624 (406) 442-0230 Telephone (406) 449-2256 Facsimile cjseifert@kellerlawmt.com

Attorneys for Maryland Casualty Company, n/k/a Zurich American Insurance Company, successor by merger to Maryland Casualty Company

### IN THE MONTANA ASBESTOS CLAIMS COURT

IN RE ASBESTOS LITIGATION,	)	Cause No. AC-17-0694
	)	
Consolidated Cases.	)	Applicable to
	)	Hutt v. Maryland Casualty Co. et al.,
	)	Eighth Judicial District Court,
	)	Cause No. DDV-18-0175
	)	
	)	

DEFENDANT MARYLAND CASUALTY COMPANY'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

Pursuant to Montana Rule of Civil Procedure 56, and this Court's local rules, Defendant Maryland Casualty Company ("MCC") submits this Response in Opposition to Plaintiff Ralph V. Hutt's ("Hutt") Motion for Summary Judgment on the issue of affirmative defenses.

### INTRODUCTION

As much as Hutt would like to like to limit the claims and evidence in this case to the conduct of MCC¹, MCC's role as the workers' compensation carrier for W.R. Grace ("Grace"), and the actions taken by MCC as Grace's insurance carrier, can only be fully explained through the scope and limitations set forth in the insurance policy and MCC's limited relationship with Grace. Hutt's statement that "MCC's duties operate independently, and MCC's liability may therefore be adjudicated fully without respect to any other person's or entity's actions and liability[]" (Pl.'s Br. at 4) ignores the analysis necessary to determine whether MCC owed Hutt any duty in the first instance, as well as the basis for MCC's properly pled defense of intervening/superseding negligence.

The Montana Plaintiffs have spent years prosecuting claims on behalf of Libby workers against those responsible for the working conditions at the Libby Plant (e.g., Grace and the State of Montana). In fact, the report of Hutt's industrial hygiene expert in this case details in great length the negligence of Grace and the State of Montana in providing a safe working environment to Hutt. Notwithstanding, Hutt contends that MCC's alleged liability must be determined without regard to the conduct of parties which the Montana Plaintiffs have repeatedly argued are responsible for the conditions at the Libby Plant.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Hutt identifies six "issues to be tried in this case primarily..." Pl.'s Br. at 3-4. For the reasons set forth in MCC's Brief in Support of Summary Judgment ("MCC's SJ Br."), as well as in MCC's Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment on Liability filed herewith, Hutt misstates the relevant legal standard for his claims against MCC, as well as the facts relevant to the claims and defenses at issue in this case.

In his Motion for Summary Judgment, Hutt contends that he is entitled to summary judgment on MCC's Twelfth (intervening or superseding acts or omissions) and Thirty-Fifth (responsible non-parties) affirmative defenses. Each of Hutt's summary judgment arguments fails as a matter of law. Hutt's Motion should be denied because: (1) MCC complied with the provisions of Mont. Code Ann. § 27-1-703; (2) the conduct of Grace is directly relevant to the determination of whether MCC owed Hutt any duty; (3) the negligence of Grace, as well as the State of Montana, was not foreseeable to MCC; and (4) there are issues of fact concerning Grace's and the State of Montana's conduct which post-date MCC's alleged negligent acts.

#### LEGAL STANDARD

Summary judgment is appropriate when "the pleadings, the discovery and disclosure materials on file, and any affidavits show that there is no genuine issue of material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law." M. R. Civ. P. 56(c). Summary judgment represents an extreme remedy that should be granted only when no material factual controversy exists. *See Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Roman Catholic Church ex rel.*, 2013 MT 23, ¶21, 296 P.3d 450, 454, 2013 WL 433180, ¶21. "Judgment as a matter of law is properly granted only when there is a complete absence of any evidence which would justify submitting an issue to a jury and all such evidence and any legitimate inferences that might be drawn from that evidence must be considered in the light most favorable to the party opposing the motion." *Bevacqua v. Union Pacific R. Co.*, 289 Mont. 36, 50, 960 P.2d 273, 281 (1998). Summary judgment is inappropriate where, based on the record, reasonable jurors could reach different conclusions as to a particular material fact. *Meadow Lake Estates Homeowners Ass'n v. Shoemaker*, 2008 MT 41, ¶25, 341 Mont. 345, 352, 178 P.3d 81, 86.

### **ARGUMENT**

# I. MCC's Thirty-Fifth Affirmative Defense Complies with the Provisions of Mont. Code Ann. § 27-1-703

For its Thirty-Fifth affirmative defense, MCC reserved the right to designate responsible third-parties at fault for Hutt's alleged injuries: "This Defendant reserves the right to designate responsible non-parties at fault." *See* Ex. 69, Answer at 17. Hutt contends that MCC has failed to "join as an additional party to the action" those parties whom it contends caused or contributed to Hutt's injury, as well as those parties with whom Hutt has settled, pursuant to Mont. Code Ann. \$ 27-1-703(4). Pl.'s Br. at 8-9. Hutt contends that MCC has "surrendered any potential right to shifting liability for its own wrongdoing to other potential joint tortfeasors" due to its failure to join any additional parties as third-party defendants. *Id.* at 9. Hutt's argument is contrary to the express language of \$ 27-1-703(4) and is without merit.

Mont. Code Ann. § 27-1-703(4) provides:

(4) On motion of a party against whom a claim is asserted for negligence resulting in death or injury to person or property, any other person whose negligence may have contributed as a proximate cause to the injury complained of may be joined as an additional party to the action. For purposes of determining the percentage of liability attributable to each party whose action contributed to the injury complained of, the trier of fact shall consider the negligence of the claimant, injured person, defendants, and third-party defendants. The liability of persons released from liability by the claimant and persons with whom the claimant has settled must also be considered by the trier of fact, as provided in subsection (6). The trier of fact shall apportion the percentage of negligence of all persons listed in this subsection. Nothing contained in this section makes any party indispensable pursuant to Rule 19, Montana Rules of Civil Procedure.

Section 27-1-703(4) does not "shift liability" for one party's wrongdoing to other joint tortfeasors as Hutt suggests. Rather, § 27-1-703(4) provides the mechanism for apportionment of fault

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> To date, Hutt has made a claim to the W.R. Grace P.I. Trust, but has not received payment from the Trust nor has he settled with any other party. *See* Ex. 55 to MCC's SJ Br.; *see also* Pl.'s Br. at 3, 9 fn. 2.

amongst joint tortfeasors such that each responsible party is adjudged liable only for its respective percentage of fault. By arguing that § 27-1-703(4) serves as a mechanism for "shifting" liability, Hutt makes clear his improper motives—to hold MCC 100% liable without regard to any determination of MCC's percentage of liability as a party whose alleged conduct purportedly contributed to Hutt's injuries. Clearly, Hutt would not have sustained injury but for the negligence of Grace and others, including the State of Montana. MCC is entitled to be adjudged responsible for no more than its percentage of fault relative to the percentage of fault ascribed to those parties responsible for Hutt's injuries.

More importantly, MCC cannot join Grace as an additional party to this action. Following the Grace bankruptcy, the First Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization for Grace ("Plan") was entered. The Plan, *inter alia*, created the W.R. Grace P.I. Trust ("Grace Trust") to assume all liabilities and responsibility for processing potential asbestos claims involving Grace; and entered a Permanent Channeling Injunction steering all asbestos claims to the Grace Trust and prohibiting claims against Grace. *See In re W.R. Grace & Co.*, No. 01-01139 (KG), 2016 WL 6068092, at \*2 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 17, 2016), *aff'd in part, vacated in part, remanded*, 900 F.3d 126 (3d. Cir. 2018). Accordingly, MCC is enjoined from filing any third-party claim against Grace.<sup>3</sup>

Hutt argues that due process concerns foreclose MCC from presenting an "empty chair defense" in this case. However, there is no threat to Grace's due process rights because any liability ascribed to it has been discharged through the bankruptcy proceedings and any related

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> To the extent Hutt argues that Grace is immune from suit pursuant to Mont. Code Ann. § 27-1-703(6)(c)(i), the Grace Trust established a process for Hutt to pursue a claim for Grace's negligence. Although not subject to any third-party claim in the present actions, Grace is not "immune from liability to the claimant" under § 27-1-703.

claims are channeled to the Grace Trust.<sup>4</sup> Similarly, the decision in *Orr v. State*, 2004 MT 354, 324 Mont. 391, 106 P.3d 100 put the State of Montana on notice that its negligence would be at issue in any case involving a former worker at the Libby Plant who develops asbestos related disease ("ARD"). Accordingly, Hutt has failed to establish any valid due process concerns with MCC introducing evidence of Grace's or the State of Montana's negligence in this case.

# II. Hutt's Motion on MCC's Properly Pled Defense of Intervening/Superseding Negligence Should be Denied.

In the Answer to Hutt's Complaint, MCC pled intervening/superseding negligence for its Twelfth affirmative defense: "Whatever damages were incurred by Plaintiff were the result of intervening and/or superseding acts or omissions of parties over whom this defendant had no control." *See* Ex. 69, Answer at 13. The defense was properly pled by MCC and determinations of foreseeability and proximate cause should be left to the jury.

As an initial matter, Hutt incorrectly argues that "a defendant can introduce non-party conduct only to establish a well-plead superseding intervening cause defense." Pl.'s Br. at 11. This is simply wrong. Plaintiff relies upon the decision in *Faulconbridge v. State*, 2006 MT 198, 333 Mont. 186, 142 P.3d 777 for his far reaching statement. However, the issue in *Faulconbridge* was limited to whether the defendant could introduce non-party conduct to establish causation "in an attempt to merely diminish its own responsibility, for this would constitute an attempt to apportion fault to a non-party, in violation of *Plumb*<sup>5</sup>." *Id.*, 2006 MT 198, ¶ 81, 333 Mont. at 207, 142 P.3d at 793.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> By contrast, it is MCC's right to due process which would be significantly impinged if the jury was not permitted to consider the conduct of Grace, which cannot be joined in this suit, when determining the relative percentage of fault of MCC pursuant to § 27-1-703(4).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> *Plumb v. Fourth Judicial Dist. Court*, 279 Mont. 363, 927 P.2d 1011 (1996). The facts in *Plumb*, which Hutt relies upon, are clearly distinguishable from the facts in the instant case. In *Plumb*,

Here, as shown in MCC's Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment on Liability (filed herewith), as well as in MCC's Motion for Summary Judgment, the conduct of Grace and the State is directly relevant to whether MCC owed Hutt any duty and the requisite analysis under the Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A. Specifically, Grace's conduct bears directly on a determination of whether Grace relied upon any undertaking by MCC (which is expressly denied). See MCC's SJ Br. at 39-41. Similarly, the State conducted regular inspections of the dust conditions at the Libby Plant. Johns-Mannville, the U.S. Public Health Service, and the Bureau of Mines also conducted inspections and surveys of mine conditions, and thus, held superior knowledge. Exs. 26, 45 to MCC's SJ Br. And while MCC had no enforcement or regulatory authority over Grace and its operations, the State had a statutory duty to protect the safety of Grace miners in addition to enforcement authority. Orr, 2004 MT 354, ¶ 46, 324 Mont. at 407, 106 P.3d at 111. The conduct of these other parties bears directly on Grace's purported reliance on MCC's recommendations, and whether MCC owed Hutt any duty. As much as Hutt would like to ignore it, the conduct of Grace and the State of Montana is directly relevant to the claims and defenses in this case.

Nonetheless, the negligence of Grace, as well as the State of Montana, was not foreseeable to MCC during the relevant time period. Under Montana law, "[t]ypically, determinations of foreseeability in the context of intervening cause involve questions of fact properly reserved for the jury." *Larchick v. Diocese of Great Falls-Billings*, 2009 MT 175, ¶ 48, 350 Mont. 538, 553-554, 208 P.3d 836, 849, 2009 Mont. LEXIS 202, \*31 (citing to *Fisher v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.*, 2008 MT 105, ¶ 42, 342 Mont. 335, 181 P.3d 601; *Prindel v. Ravalli County*, 2006 MT 62, ¶ 45,

there was no impediment to bringing the third-party defendant into the action. Here, MCC cannot bring a third-party claim against Grace as a result of the Asbestos PI Channeling Injunction.

331 Mont. 338, 133 P.3d 165). Summary judgment is appropriate in only limited circumstances: "a district court may properly award summary judgment and determine foreseeability as a matter of law on issues of intervening cause when reasonable minds may reach but one conclusion." *Id.*; *see also Lopez v. Great Falls Pre-Release Servs.*, 1999 MT 199, ¶ 35, 295 Mont. 416, 422, 986 P.2d 1081, 1088, 1999 Mont. LEXIS 207, \*22, 56 Mont. St. Rep. 771 ("it is only when reasonable minds could reach but one conclusion that the question of foreseeability may be determined as a matter of law for purposes of summary judgment.").

Grace, as Hutt's employer, owed Hutt a duty to ensure a safe workplace. *See* Mont. Code Ann. § 50-71-201. Grace's duty was non-delegable. *See Olson v. Shumaker Trucking and Excavating Contractors, Inc.*, 2008 MT 378, ¶ 58, 347 Mont. 1, 15, 196 P.3d 1265, 1275 (listing cases affirming that Mont. Code. Ann. § 50-71-201 confers a non-delegable duty to provide a safe workplace on the employer). Grace's failure to comply with its non-delegable, statutory duty was unforeseeable to MCC. Grace's refusal to implement recommendations by MCC constitutes intervening/superseding negligence which persisted until the end of MCC's policy period. Grace's conduct postdated MCC's alleged drafting of a safety plan.

Grace frequently and repeatedly rejected MCC's safety recommendations regarding reduction of dust and asbestos fibers. For instance, MCC representatives recommended that Grace maintain dust levels at the limit recommended by the ACGIH at the time for dust containing asbestos, 5 million particles per cubic foot ("mppcf"); however, Grace rejected this recommendation. Ex. 17 to MCC's SJ Br. (10/18/1965 report of MCC representative W.E. Walker, stating "The management at the Libby operation seem to feel that the total dust count is down to a level that is as good as present equipment can maintain."); Ex. 18, to MCC's SJ Br. (12/10/1965 letter from F.W. Rupp, Grace Treasurer ("Rupp"), to Lawrence Park, MCC

Engineering Analyst, about introduction of 5 mppcf limit); Ex. 19 to MCC's SJ Br. (12/28/1965 letter from Park to Rupp explaining ACGIH standards and 5 mppcf limit). In internal Grace correspondence regarding Park's recommendation of a 5 mppcf limit on January 25, 1966, R.A. Bleich, Zonolite Company Division Manager, wrote to Rupp that:

I can see no reason for further limitations on us. Mr. Park[']s recommendations are unreasonable and impossible and unnecessary.

Ex. 20 to MCC's SJ Br. (emphasis added). Grace remained steadfast in its refusal to accept MCC's recommendations concerning acceptable dust levels. In July 1966, Walker wrote, after visiting the Libby Plant:

Mr. Kujawa, Mill Superintendent, flatly makes the statement that because they weren't supplied this form they were <u>not</u> going to meet <u>any</u> of these recommendations. By his statement they are not going to overhaul the dust collection system even though the money has been appropriated, unless specifically ordered to do so from their home office. Mr. Kujawa made the statement that our recommendations regarding total allowable dust concentrations based on the American Conference of Industrial Hygienists established threshold limits was now out-the-window. He states (and I quote) "A new threshold limit value has been established by the aforementioned group to cover tremolite ore."

Ex. 21 to MCC's SJ Br. (emphasis added).

Grace's refusal to allocate and spend the necessary funds for addressing workplace hazards at the mine persisted. In April 1967, MCC representative Joe Baker wrote, after an inspection of the Libby Plant:

I believe that the design of the exhaust system is faulty and that the velocity is too great for the cyclones thereby allowing the overflow of dust. They have had engineering on this exhaust, with thought of putting up a stack, moving fan and running of the duct. Stack would cost \$6,750. to \$7,000., fan \$9,150., and running duct \$6,270. Home office seems to feel that the expenditure would not be in reason with the results, as they have been convinced by locals that dust from exhaust is not detrimental.

Ex. 22 to MCC's SJ Br. (emphasis added). Grace also rejected MCC's recommendations regarding increased monitoring and reporting workers' health. Ex. 23 to MCC's SJ Br. (12/9/1969 letter

from Peter Kostic, Grace Safety Administrator, to Park, "I question the idea of a repeat X-ray examination in six months of the sixty employees listed in your letter... The best approach to the overall problem, I think, is one of dust control.""); Ex. 24 to MCC's SJ Br. (12/23/1969 letter from Earl Lovick, Libby Plant Manager, to H.A. Brown, Vice President of Manufacturing and Engineering in Grace's Construction Products Division, regarding frequency of x-rays, "My opinion would be that there should be no change in the annual schedule.").

There is also uncontroverted evidence that Grace's failure to inform employees, and Hutt in particular, of x-ray results was unforeseeable. Specifically, on October 27, 1969, after Hutt terminated his employment at Grace, Park wrote to Lovick, "I would assume that all these men have been advised of their physical examination findings..." Ex. 56 to MCC's SJ Br. Park also makes the recommendation that the individuals identified receive a "follow up x-ray no longer than six months from the past ex-ray [sic] examination." *Id.* Record evidence demonstrates that Grace rejected both of these recommendations. Ex. 23 to MCC's SJ Br. (12/9/1969 letter from Kostic to Park, stating "I too have studied all the reports ... I question the idea of repeat x-ray examination in six months," and providing rationale); Ex. 24 to MCC's SJ Br. (12/23/1969 letter from Kostic, "My opinion would be that there should be no change in the annual schedule."); Ex. 53 to MCC's SJ Br., Hutt Dep. 66:16-67:11 (stating he was not informed of his x-ray results). Simply stated, Grace's conduct cannot be considered foreseeable as a matter of law.

Similarly, the State of Montana's negligence in failing to shut down the Libby Plant could not have been foreseeable to MCC.<sup>6</sup> The State of Montana had a statutory duty to "gather public

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Hutt focuses on the confidentiality of the State reports in concluding that the State's conduct was foreseeable. Pl.'s Br. at 15. However, the contents of the reports and whether or not they were confidential are irrelevant. The sole issue is whether or not the State's failure to exercise its statutory duties was, as a matter of law, foreseeable to MCC at the time. At the very least, there are questions of fact concerning whether the conduct of the State of Montana was foreseeable.

health-related information and provide it to the people," and to "do something to correct or prevent workplace conditions known to be hazardous to health." *Orr*, 2004 MT 354, at ¶¶ 23, 38, 324 Mont. at 401, 106 P.3d at 110. There are no facts that support any allegation that MCC assumed any such duty. Similar to Grace, the State's failure to perform its statutory duties occurred after MCC's alleged negligence. Therefore, the State of Montana's conduct was unforeseeable to MCC.

Finally, any argument by Hutt that he lacks sufficient information to determine the basis of MCC's affirmative defense of intervening/superseding negligence is disingenuous at best. Hutt cannot complain that he was not on notice of MCC's intent to argue that his injuries were caused by the negligence of Grace. Here, MCC's discovery responses cite repeatedly to Grace documents demonstrating Grace's negligence. MCC also designated the opinions of Hutt's own industrial hygiene expert against Grace and the State of Montana:

To the extent required or necessary, MCC reserves the right to call Dr. Spear as a witness for the purpose of providing his previously stated opinions regarding the obligations and failures of W.R. Grace and the State of Montana with respect to the W.R. Grace facility.

Ex. 70, MCC's Expert Witness Disclosure. MCC's designation summarized the opinions offered by Dr. Spear against W.R. Grace and the State of Montana upon which MCC would rely in this case. *Id.* at 6-7. MCC detailed the basis of its affirmative defense through its expert witness disclosure. *See Norris v. Fritz*, 2012 MT 27, ¶ 33, 364 Mont. 63, 71 270 P.3d 79, 86 ("The inquiry should focus on whether the objecting party had adequate notice of the non-retained expert's proposed testimony. The discussion in *Faulconbridge* parallels the principle established through M. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(4)—that opposing counsel have adequate notice of the identity of an expert and the expert's opinions to prevent unfair surprise"). Discovery is ongoing and Hutt can claim no prejudice concerning MCC's failure to disclose the bases for its intervening/superseding negligence defense.

#### **CONCLUSION**

For the foregoing reasons, the Court should deny Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment.

Dated: October 30, 2018

By: /s/ Edward J. Longosz, II
Edward J. Longosz, II, pro hac vice
Mark A. Johnston, pro hac vice
Kennedy C. Ramos, pro hac vice
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN &
MELLOTT, LLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
12<sup>th</sup> Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 659-6600 Telephone
(202) 659-6699 Facsimile
elongosz@eckertseamans.com
mjohnston@eckertseamans.com
kramos@eckertseamans.com

Joe Seifert Keller Law Firm, P.C. 50 South Last Chance Gulch P.O. Box 598 Helena, Montana 59624 (406) 442-0230 Telephone (406) 449-2256 Facsimile cjseifert@kellerlawmt.com

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned does hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing document was filed via the Montana Courts Electronic Filing system and served upon the following individuals:

Hon. Amy Poehling Eddy 920 South Main Kalispell MT 59901 Asbestos Claims Court Judge

Allan M. McGarvey John Lacey Dustin Leftridge 345 1st Avenue E Kalispell MT 59901 Representing: Adams, et al

Dated this 30 day of October, 2018.

/s/ Edward J. Longosz, II

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Kennedy C. Ramos, hereby certify that I have served true and accurate copies of the foregoing Response/Objection - Response to Motion to the following on 10-30-2018:

Amy Poehling Eddy (Attorney) 920 South Main Kalispell MT 59901 Representing: Amy Eddy Service Method: eService

Roger M. Sullivan (Attorney) 345 1st Avenue E MT Kalispell MT 59901 Representing: Adams, et al Service Method: eService

Allan M. McGarvey (Attorney) 345 1st Avenue East Kalispell MT 59901 Representing: Adams, et al Service Method: eService

Jon L. Heberling (Attorney) 345 First Ave E Kalispell MT 59901 Representing: Adams, et al Service Method: eService

John F. Lacey (Attorney) 345 1st Avenue East Kalispell MT 59901 Representing: Adams, et al Service Method: eService

Ethan Aubrey Welder (Attorney) 345 1st Avenue East Kalispell MT 59901 Representing: Adams, et al Service Method: eService Dustin Alan Richard Leftridge (Attorney)

345 First Avenue East

Montana

Kalispell MT 59901

Representing: Adams, et al Service Method: eService

Jeffrey R. Kuchel (Attorney)

305 South 4th Street East

Suite 100

Missoula MT 59801

Representing: Accel Performance Group LLC, et al, MW Customs Papers, LLC

Service Method: eService

Danielle A.R. Coffman (Attorney)

1667 Whitefish Stage Rd

Kalispell MT 59901

Representing: Accel Performance Group LLC, et al, MW Customs Papers, LLC

Service Method: eService

Gary M. Zadick (Attorney)

P.O. Box 1746

#2 Railroad Square, Suite B

Great Falls MT 59403

Representing: Honeywell International

Service Method: eService

Gerry P. Fagan (Attorney)

27 North 27th Street, Suite 1900

P O Box 2559

Billings MT 59103-2559

Representing: CNH Industrial America LLC

Service Method: eService

## G. Patrick HagEstad (Attorney)

PO Box 4947

Missoula MT 59806

Representing: Crane Co., United Conveyor Corporation, Riley Stoker Corporation et al

Service Method: eService

Rachel Hendershot Parkin (Attorney)

PO Box 4947

Missoula MT 59806

Representing: Crane Co. Service Method: eService

Mark Andrew Thieszen (Attorney)

Poore Roth & Robinson, P.C.

1341 Harrison Ave

**Butte MT 59701** 

Representing: The William Powell Company, Atlantic Richfield Company, et al

Service Method: eService

Patrick M. Sullivan (Attorney)

1341 Harrison Ave

**Butte MT 59701** 

Representing: The William Powell Company, Atlantic Richfield Company, et al

Service Method: eService

Jennifer Marie Studebaker (Attorney)

210 East Capitol Street

**Suite 2200** 

Jackson MS 39201

Representing: Goulds Pump LLC, Grinnell Corporation, ITT LLC, et al, International Paper Co.

Service Method: eService

Joshua Alexander Leggett (Attorney)

210 East Capitol Street, Suite 2200

Jackson MS 39201-2375

Representing: Goulds Pump LLC, Grinnell Corporation, ITT LLC, et al, International Paper Co.

Service Method: eService

Vernon M. McFarland (Attorney)

200 South Lamar Street, Suite 100

Jackson MS 39201-4099

Representing: Goulds Pump LLC, Grinnell Corporation, ITT LLC, et al, International Paper Co.

Service Method: eService

Jean Elizabeth Faure (Attorney)

P.O. Box 2466

1314 Central Avenue

Great Falls MT 59403

Representing: Goulds Pump LLC, Grinnell Corporation, ITT LLC, et al, Borg Warner Morse Tec

LLC, International Paper Co.

Service Method: eService

Jason Trinity Holden (Attorney)

1314 CENTRAL AVE

P.O. BOX 2466

Montana

**GREAT FALLS MT 59403** 

Representing: Goulds Pump LLC, Grinnell Corporation, ITT LLC, et al, Borg Warner Morse Tec

LLC, International Paper Co. Service Method: eService

Chad E. Adams (Attorney)

PO Box 1697

Helena MT 59624

Representing: Weir Valves & Controls USA, Cyprus Amex Minerals Company, Fischbach and Moore, Inc. et al, American Honda Motor Co., Inc., Harder Mechanical Contractors, Nissan North American Inc.

Service Method: eService

Katie Rose Ranta (Attorney) Faure Holden, Attorneys at Law, P.C. 1314 Central Avenue P.O. Box 2466 **GREAT FALLS MT 59403** Representing: Borg Warner Morse Tec LLC

Service Method: eService

John Patrick Davis (Attorney) 1341 Harrison Avenue Butte MT 59701

Representing: Atlantic Richfield Company, et al

Service Method: eService

Stephen Dolan Bell (Attorney) Dorsey & Whitney LLP 125 Bank Street Suite 600 Missoula MT 59802 Representing: Ford Motor Company

Service Method: eService

Dan R. Larsen (Attorney) Dorsey & Whitney LLP 111 South Main **Suite 2100** Salt Lake City UT 84111 Representing: Ford Motor Company Service Method: eService

Peter L. Helland (Attorney) 311 Klein Avenue, Suite A P.O. Box 512 Glasgow MT 59230 Representing: Ford Motor Company Service Method: eService

Kelly Gallinger (Attorney) 315 North 24th Street Billings MT 59101 Representing: Maryland Casualty Corporation Service Method: eService

Charles J. Seifert (Attorney)

P.O. Box 598

Helena MT 59624

Representing: Ford Motor Company, Maryland Casualty Corporation

Service Method: eService

Robert J. Phillips (Attorney)

Garlington, Lohn & Robinson, PLLP

P.O. Box 7909

Missoula MT 59807

Representing: BNSF Railway Company

Service Method: eService

Emma Laughlin Mediak (Attorney)

Garlington, Lohn & Robinson, PLLP

P.O. Box 7909

Missoula MT 59807

Representing: BNSF Railway Company

Service Method: eService

Daniel Jordan Auerbach (Attorney)

201 West Railroad St., Suite 300

Missoula MT 59802

Representing: Weir Valves & Controls USA, Cyprus Amex Minerals Company

Service Method: eService

Leo Sean Ward (Attorney)

PO Box 1697

Helena MT 59624

Representing: Weir Valves & Controls USA, Cyprus Amex Minerals Company, Fischbach and Moore, Inc. et al, American Honda Motor Co., Inc., Harder Mechanical Contractors, Nissan North American Inc.

Service Method: eService

Robert B. Pfennigs (Attorney)

P.O. Box 2269

Great Falls MT 59403

Representing: Stimson Lumber Company, Zurn Industries, Inc., Mazda Motor of America, Inc.

Service Method: eService

Rick A. Regh (Attorney)

P.O. Box 2269

**GREAT FALLS MT 59403** 

Representing: Stimson Lumber Company, Zurn Industries, Inc., Mazda Motor of America, Inc.

Service Method: eService

Mark Trevor Wilson (Attorney)

300 Central Ave.

7th Floor

P.O. Box 2269

Great Falls MT 59403

Representing: Stimson Lumber Company, Zurn Industries, Inc., Mazda Motor of America, Inc.

Service Method: eService

Robert M. Murdo (Attorney)

203 N orth Ewing

Helena MT 59601

Representing: Mine Safety Appliance Company LLC

Service Method: eService

Murry Warhank (Attorney)

203 North Ewing Street

Helena MT 59601

Representing: Mine Safety Appliance Company LLC

Service Method: eService

Ben A. Snipes (Attorney)

Kovacich Snipes, PC

P.O. Box 2325

Great Falls MT 59403

Representing: Backen et al, Sue Kukus, et al

Service Method: eService

Mark M. Kovacich (Attorney)

Kovacich Snipes, PC

P.O. Box 2325

Great Falls MT 59403

Representing: Backen et al, Sue Kukus, et al

Service Method: eService

Ross Thomas Johnson (Attorney)

P.O. Box 2325

Great Falls MT 59403

Representing: Backen et al, Sue Kukus, et al

Service Method: eService

Randy J. Cox (Attorney)

P. O. Box 9199

Missoula MT 59807

Representing: A.W. Chesterson Company

Service Method: eService

Zachary Aaron Franz (Attorney)

201 W. Main St.

Suite 300

Missoula MT 59802

Representing: A.W. Chesterson Company

Service Method: eService

M. Covey Morris (Attorney)

**Tabor Center** 

1200 Seventeenth St., Ste. 1900

Denver CO 80202

Representing: FMC Corporation

Service Method: eService

Robert J. Sullivan (Attorney)

PO Box 9199

Missoula MT 59807

Representing: Ingersoll-Rand, Co.

Service Method: eService

Dale R. Cockrell (Attorney)

145 Commons Loop, Suite 200

P.O. Box 7370

Kalispell MT 59904

Representing: State of Montana

Service Method: eService

Vaughn A. Crawford (Attorney)

SNELL & WILMER, L.L.P.

400 East Van Buren

**Suite 1900** 

Phoenix AZ 85004

Representing: The Proctor & Gamble Company et al

Service Method: eService

Tracy H. Fowler (Attorney)

15 West South Temple

**Suite 1200** 

South Jordan UT 84101

Representing: The Proctor & Gamble Company et al

Service Method: eService

Martin S. King (Attorney)

321 West Broadway, Suite 300

P.O. Box 4747

Missoula MT 59806

Representing: Foster Wheeler Energy Services, Inc.

Service Method: eService

Maxon R. Davis (Attorney)

P.O. Box 2103

Great Falls MT 59403

Representing: Continental Casualty Company

Service Method: eService

Tom L. Lewis (Attorney) 2715 Park Garden Lane Great Falls MT 59404

Representing: Harold N. Samples

Service Method: eService

Keith Edward Ekstrom (Attorney) 601 Carlson Parkway #995 Minnetonka MN 55305

Representing: Brent Wetsch Service Method: eService

William Rossbach (Attorney)

401 N. Washington P. O. Box 8988

Missoula MT 59807

Representing: Michael Letasky Service Method: eService

Edward J. Longosz (Attorney) 1717 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

**Suite 1200** 

Washington DC 20006

Representing: Maryland Casualty Corporation

Service Method: eService

Chad M. Knight (Attorney)

929 Pearl Street

Ste. 350

Boulder CO 80302

Representing: BNSF Railway Company

Service Method: eService

Anthony Michael Nicastro (Attorney)

401 North 31st Street

Suite 770

Billings MT 59101

Representing: BNSF Railway Company

Service Method: eService

Nadia Hafeez Patrick (Attorney)

929 Pearl Street Suite 350

Boulder CO 80302

Representing: BNSF Railway Company

Service Method: eService

Kevin A. Twidwell (Attorney)

1911 South Higgins Ave

PO Box 9312

Missoula MT 59807

Representing: Libby School District #4

Service Method: eService

Jinnifer Jeresek Mariman (Attorney)

345 First Avenue East

Kalispell MT 59901

Representing: Adams, et al Service Method: eService

Stephanie A. Hollar (Attorney)

P.O. Box 2269

Great Falls MT 59403

Representing: Stimson Lumber Company

Service Method: eService

Michael Crill (Other)

PO Box 145

Rimrock AZ 86335

Service Method: Conventional

Michael D. Plachy (Attorney)

1200 17th Street

Denver CO 80202

Representing: Honeywell International

Service Method: Conventional

Conor A. Flanigan (Attorney)

1200 17th Street

Denver CO 80202

Representing: Honeywell International

Service Method: Conventional

Fredric A. Bremseth (Attorney)

601 Carlson Parkway, Suite 995

Minnetonka MN 55305-5232

Representing: Brent Wetsch

Service Method: Conventional

Walter G. Watkins (Attorney)

210 E. Capitol Street, Ste. 2200

Jackson MS 39201

Representing: International Paper Co.

Service Method: Conventional

Jason Eric Pepe (Attorney)

519 Southwest Boulevard

Kansas City MO 64108

Representing: BNSF Railway Company

Service Method: Conventional

Peter A. Moir (Attorney) 701 Poydras Street, Suite 2200 New Orleans LA 70139-6001 Representing: International Paper Co.

Service Method: Conventional

Electronically Signed By: Kennedy C. Ramos

Dated: 10-30-2018